



Suzana

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA
WRIT PETITION NO.401 OF 2025

DOMINGOS FRANCISCO GAMA

... PETITIONER

Versus

THE STATE OF GOA, THR. ITS CHIEF
SECRETARY AND 3 ORS

... RESPONDENTS

Mr. Terence Sequeira, Advocate for the Petitioner.

Mr. Prashil Arolkar, Additional Government Advocate for
Respondent State.

**CORAM:- VALMIKI MENEZES &
AMIT S. JAMSANDEKAR, JJ.**

DATED :- 17th March, 2026

P.C.

1. This Petition raises a challenge to the issue seeking recovery of overpayment of salaries. The case appears to be covered by OM dated 19.03.2012 which is issued by the Government of India which has been adopted by the Government of Goa vide OM dated 07.03.2017. The case also appears to be covered by Judgment of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of State of Punjab v. Rafiq Masih, reported in (2015) 4 SCC 334 and several other judgments rendered by this Court.

2. We are also informed that there are several other matters of similar nature which are pending disposal before this Court amongst

which are: Writ Petitions No.695/2025(Filing), 696/2025(Filing), 09/2026 and Writ Petition No.3252/2025(Filing) and we deem it appropriate that all these matters shall be placed on the direction Board, and irrespective of the dates already assigned to them, the same shall be listed on 07.04.2026.

The Registrar (Judicial) shall put up a notice, notifying these matters and call upon members of the Bar to appraise the Registrar of all such similar matters which are pending disposal in the Registry of this Court. The Registrar (Judicial), on receiving such information shall examine each case and if it is of the same nature to the ones listed by us, shall add the same to the Direction board.

Stand over to 07.04.2026.

AMIT S. JAMSANDEKAR, J. VALMIKI MENEZES, J.